Discount value at marginal lending rate (6,021)

Short-term lease (a practical exception resulting in non-recognition of the liability as at 1 January
2019)

Adjustment resulting from a change in Company’s judgement on the use of the option of extension or
termination

(725)

48,526

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 50,463

The weighted average marginal interest rate of the lessee applied to the lease liabilities recognised

ASSECO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS S.A.
Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 acc. to IFRS (in PLN thousand)

15

in the financial statement as at 1 January 2019 is 4.03% for PLN and 2.82% for EUR.

Impact of implementation of IFRS 16 on the profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2019
The table below shows the impact of IFRS 16  on the profit and loss account for the 12 months ended 31
December 2019.

Impact of IFRS 16 on profit and loss account

Year ended 31
December 2019  (as

in IFRS 16)

Adjustment due to

application of IFRS 16

Year ended

31 December 2019
(without application

of IFRS 16 -
amounts in accordance

with IAS 17)

PLN thou.

PLN thou.

PLN thou.

Operating income (in total) 274,801 - 274,801

Operating expenses (in total) (187,125) (1,823) (188,948)

including depreciation of leased assets (6,633) 5,307 (1,326) *

Profit (loss) from operating activities 87,676 (1,823) 85,853

Financial income and expenses (953) 1,465 512

Gross profit/(loss) 86,723 (358) 86,365

Income tax (current and deferred tax
expense)

(13,284) 68 (13,216)

Net profit/(loss) from business operations 73,439 (290) 73,149

* depreciation of assets under finance lease in accordance with IAS 17

In June 2019 the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) addressed the following
issues related to the application of IFRS 16: subsurface rights, lessee’s incremental borrowing rate, as well as
the terms of lease agreements and the period of economic useful life of investment in external fixed assets and
decided not to add them to the standard amendment agenda.  The Company analysed the Committee’s
arguments and concluded that the Company's accounting and reporting policies covering the above

[…]

 compound annual growth rate of free cash flows (CAGR) over the period of forecast, i.e. in the years
2021-2024;

as a factor with influence on the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit, assuming other factors remain
unchanged.

The objective of such a sensitivity analysis was to find out the breakpoints showing how much the selected
parameters applied in the model could be changed so that the estimated value in use of each cash-generating
unit equalled its carrying value.

ASSECO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS S.A.

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 acc. to IFRS (in PLN thousand) 43

The results of the conducted analysis are presented in the table below:

Discount rate for residual period Free cash flow to firm (FCFF)

applied in

model

limitation

limitation

Goodwill 8.45% Non-
existent

-32.83%

In addition, the table below presents an analysis of sensitivity of our models applied to calculate the
recoverable amounts of cash-generating units to changes in discount rates as well as to the percentage change
in the forecast free cash flows.

Change in discount rate for the residual period (in percentage
points)

 -1.5 p.p. -1.0 p.p. -0.5 p.p. 0.0 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1.0 p.p. +1.5 p.p.

FCFF current value

 1,150,160 1,093,882 1,044,685 1,001,313 962,788 928,341 897,357
(in PLN thou.)

Above/less than unit book value
(in PLN thou.)

814,458

758,180

708,983

665,611

627,086

592,639

561,655

Change in the value of FCFF in 2020-2024  (in percentage terms)

 -5% -3% -1% 0% 1% 3% 5%

FCFF current value

 951,247 971,273 991,299 1,001,313 1,011,326 1,031,352 1,051,378
(in PLN thou.)

Above/less than unit book
value
(in PLN thou.)

615,545

635,571

655,597

665,611

675,624

695,650

715,676

ASSECO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS S.A.

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019 acc. to IFRS (in PLN thousand) 44

5.5. Receivables and assets from contracts with customers

Selected accounting rules

Assets from contracts with customers confer the right to remuneration in exchange for goods or services that the entity
has delivered to the customer.
Assets from contracts with customers result from the fact that the progress of implementation contracts is more